

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**JING WANG and WAI-LEUNG CHAN,**

*Plaintiffs,*

**- against -**

**TESLA, INC.,**

*Defendant.*

**Civ. Action No. 1:20-cv-03040**

**PLAINTIFFS MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO TESLA INC.'S  
RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION FOR PARTIAL DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS'  
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AND TO STRIKE**

NELSON LAW, LLC

Michael R. Nelson  
Stephanie E. Niehaus  
200 Park Avenue, #1700  
New York, NY 10017  
212-457-1668  
mike@nelson.legal  
stephanie@nelson.legal

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Tesla’s Motion for Partial Dismissal Should Be Denied. .... 4

    A. 12(b)(6) Standard. .... 4

    B. Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Fraud with the Requisite Particularity..... 4

    C. New York Law Permits a “Fraud by Omission” Claim Where, as Here, One Party  
    Has “Superior Knowledge.” ..... 7

    D. Plaintiffs Properly Seek Punitive and Exemplary Damages. .... 9

II. Tesla Has No Basis to Strike Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations. .... 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AdvanceMe, Inc. v. Lenders Int'l</i> , 2011 WL 6425488 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2011).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Carmona v. Spanish Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 890054 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009) .....	7
<i>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mex. Grill, Inc.</i> , 135 A.D. 3d 535 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	8
<i>Dumesnil v. Proctor &amp; Schwartz Inc.</i> , 199 A.D.2d 869 (1993) .....	10
<i>Gershman v. Ahmad</i> , 67 N.Y.S.3d 663 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. v. Berryman &amp; Heniger, Inc.</i> , 14 N.Y.S.3d 20 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....	8
<i>LaFaro v. New York Cardiothoracic Group, PLLC</i> , 570 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Lynch v. Southampton Animal Shelter Found. Inc.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 55 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	13, 14
<i>New York Univ. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 308 (1995) .....	10
<i>Official Publ’ns, Inc. v. Kable News Co., Inc.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 631 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	6
<i>Protter v. Nathan’s Famous Sys., Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 101 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	7
<i>PT Bank Cent. Asia, N.Y. Branch v. ABN AMRO Bank N.V.</i> , 301 A.D. 2d 373 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	8
<i>Randi A.J. v. Long Island Surgi-Ctr.</i> , 46 A.D.3d 74 (2007) .....	14
<i>Roe v. City of New York</i> , 151 F.Supp.2d 495 (S.D.N.Y.2001).....	14
<i>Swersky v. Dreyer &amp; Traub</i> , 219 A.D.2d 321 (1st Dep’t 1996).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Chorches for Bankr. Estate of Fabula v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017).....	6

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....4, 5, 6  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....11, 13, 14
